
STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE 
PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION 

 
DE 23-073 

STATEWIDE LOW-INCOME ELECTRIC ASSISTANCE PROGRAM 

2023-2024 Program Administrative Budgets 
 
 

Procedural Order Re: Attendance of CAA Representatives 

On August 25, 2023, the Commission issued an order of notice scheduling a 

hearing in the above-captioned matter on September 21, 2023, at 9:00 a.m. The New 

Hampshire Department of Energy filed a joint witness list on September 14, 2023, 

indicating that Jeanne Agri, Chief Executive Officer for the Belknap-Merrimack community 

action agency (CAA), will be attending the September 21 hearing. 

The Commission requests that a representative of each of the other New Hampshire 

CAAs (Southern New Hampshire Services, Tri-County Community Action, Southwestern 

Community Services, Inc., and Community Action Partnership of Strafford County) also 

attend the September 21 hearing by WebEx. The Commission has questions regarding 

CAA direct and overhead expenses that it would like to have these representatives 

available to answer. The Clerks’ Office shall send WebEx links for the September 21 

hearing to the remaining CAAs, using either email or fax, as available. 

So ordered, this nineteenth day of September, 2023. 
        

 
  
      _________________________ 

Daniel C. Goldner 
Presiding Officer 
Chairman 
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ClerksOffice@puc.nh.gov 
businessoffice@tccap.org 
jagri@bm-cap.org 
campbellm@unitil.com 
jessica.chiavara@eversource.com 
Michael.J.Crouse@oca.nh.gov 
Tyler.Culbertson@libertyutilities.com 
Energy-Litigation@energy.nh.gov 
joshua.w.elliott@energy.nh.gov 
Robert.Garcia@libertyutilities.com 
sgeiger@orr-reno.com 
hanksk@nhec.com 
maureen.karpf@libertyutilities.com 
James.King@libertyutilities.com 
Alyssa.Maston@libertyutilities.com 
Erica.Menard@libertyutilities.com 
nawazelski@unitil.com 
nhregulatory@eversource.com 
elizabeth.r.nixon@energy.nh.gov 
amanda.o.noonan@energy.nh.gov 
ocalitigation@oca.nh.gov 
trogers@scshelps.org 
mary.e.schwarzer@energy.nh.gov 
michael.sheehan@libertyutilities.com 
karen.sinville@libertyutilities.com 
taylorp@unitil.com 
theresa.washington@eversource.com 
david.wiesner@eversource.com 
Adam.Yusuf@Libertyutilities.com 
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